FORM PTO-1619A 07 - 23 -	2003 U.S. Department of Commerce		
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027			
	AM 8: 34 PIP5657		
10250 BECO	RDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
	PATENTS ONLY		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trade Submission Type	emarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type		
	X Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other		
Reel #         Frame #           Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Waipuna International Limite	ed 03/11/2002		
Name (line 2) Auckland, New Zealand	Execution Date		
Second Party	Month Day Year		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Hot Water Weed Control Lim	is an assignment and		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 16 Byron Avenue	of a domestic representative is attach		
	(Designation must be a		
Address (line 2) Takapuna	Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Aukland	New Zealand Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name an			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
2003 DRYRME 00000150 6321037	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
6021 40.00 OP			
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimate	nd to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document		
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comm D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, O	nents regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washingto Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB emark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRE		

PATENT REEL: 014289 FRAME: 0441

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	<i>PIP5657</i> <b>Page 2</b>	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	650-851-7210
Name YOUNG LAW FIRM		
Address (line 1) A Professional Corporation		
Address (line 2) 4370 Alpine Road, Suite 106		
Address (line 3) Portola Valley, CA 94028		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance document	#
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for th Patent Num 6,321,037 Patent Num 6,321,037 Patent Num Patent Patent Patent Patent Patent Patent Patent Patent	mber(s)
	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): $\square$	40.00
	#	5 No X
Statement and Signature		
	elief, the foregoing information is true and o priginal document. Charges to deposit acco Signature	

PATENT REEL: 014289 FRAME: 0442

# ASSIGNMENT OF USA PATENT APPLICATION

#### THIS ASSIGNMENT made this 11 March 2002

#### BETWEEN

Waipuna International Limited – In Receivership, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Auckland, New Zealand, (hereinafter called "the assignor") of the one part,

AND

Hot Water Weed Control Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Auckland, New Zealand, having a trading address of 16 Byron Avenue, Takapuna, Auckland, New Zealand, (hereinafter referred to as "the assignce") of the other part.

## WHEREAS:

The assignor is the proprietor of the following patent or patent application:

Country:United States of AmericaApplication09/462,571Number:6321037Grant6321037Number:Title:Portable Water HeaterAttorneyT/JP/00D121USReference:Title:

(hereinafter called 'the patent application")

AND the assignee has agreed to purchase from the assignor all of the intellectual property, and other assets of the assignor, for good and valuable consideration, and the parties have agreed to execute this assignment for the purpose of recordal on the appropriate register.

## NOW IT IS HEREBY DECLARED:

That in consideration of the foregoing and in consideration of the sum of Onc Dollar (\$1:00) now paid to the assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignor hereby assigns to the assignee:

- 1. any and all rights, title and interest in the invention described in the patent application (whether lapsed, pending, or granted); and
- 2. all intellectual property rights (whether registerable, registered, or otherwise) relating to the invention, including in particular the copyright in any drawings or other works relating to the invention; and

U592gassign.dot / JP00D121US / P

PATENT REEL: 014289 FRAME: 0443

- 3. the patent application (regardless of status) and in any patent issued thereon; and
- 4. the right to enforce the intellectual property rights and to sue for any past infringements of the intellectual property rights including in particular any infringement of the patent granted on the patent application; and
- 5. any benefits relating thereto, including the right to claim priority therefrom,

TO HOLD ABSOLUTELY.

That the assignor will execute at the request and expense of the assignee any and all documents necessary for the recordal of the assignce as the proprietor of the patent application and any patent issued thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this assignment the day and year first above written.

Executed by the said Waipuna International Limited – In Receivership by the Receiver in the sight and presence of:	
Witness: Julia Kutusheva Occupation: PA	8R halgen
Address: <u>Apt PD</u> ; 2 Eden Cus Ak	) ) )
Signed on behalf of the said Hot Water Weed Control Limited by two Directors thereof	) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) W Piper ) K Gillespie

U592gassign.dot / JP00D121US / P

# PATENT REEL: 014289 FRAME: 0444

RECORDED: 07/23/2003